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Delhi Plastic Cable Manufacturers'
AssociatiOIl

1606. Shri Umanath: Will the Minister of IIld1Istry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2522 on the ith September, 1962 and state:

(a) whether the points raised in the memorandum of the Delhi Plastic Cable Manufacturers' Association aE covered by the note dated the 31st August, 1962 mve since been considered; and

(b) if so, the decision of Government thereon?

The Minister Of Industry (Shri Kanungll): (a) 8Jnd (b). The actual di,tribulion of copper as well as other non-ferrous metals to smaII-
scale industrial units in Delhi is the responsibility of the Director of Industries, Delhi. The points raised in the Memorandum of the DeLhi Plastic Cable Manufacturers' Association were referred to him for necessary action.

Durgapur Fertilizer Plant

1603. Shri M. Rampure: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that West Bengal Government have approached the Central Government to take over Durgapur Fertilizer Plant; a~d

(b) if so, the 'reasons therefor?

'l'!Ie MiDister of Steel amI Heavy Indastries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
(a) and (b). The Durgapur Fertilizer Project had been included in the State sector of the Third Five Year Plan on the considerations that the feed-stock would be the sur,plUg coke oven gases from the Durgapur Coke Oven Project, and that, the resources for the project, both in rupees and in foreign currency, would be found by the Government of West Bengal, the latter being arranged partly through foreign investment and partly through a foreign loan.
It was subsequently found that the surplus coke oven gas available from the Durgapur Coke Oven Plant woald not ,be adequate for a fertilizer plant.
As the State Government had to find additional resources of about Rs. 23 crores for some additional power projects and for meeting the extra expenditure caused by the national emergency, they found that they would not be able to find the rupee finance required for the fertilizer project. Their efforts to secure favourable proposals from the intendmg foreign financial and technical collaborators were also not successful. In the circumstances. the State '::;overnment decided not to proceed with the project and requested the cen~ral Government to take up the project in the Central sector for ex;ecution by the Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited.
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